
                                                   Agriculture & Natural Resources Committee 
                                               2023-2024 

ALABAMA 
  
  Frank Abrahamsen 
  Assistant Professor  
  Tuskegee University  
  204 Mary Starke Harper Hall 
  1200 W. Montgomery Road  
  Tuskegee, AL  36088 
  Phone: 770-542-8964 
  fabrahamsen@tuskegee.edu  
 

 
  Valens Niyigena  
  Animal Science Extension Specialist  
  Alabama Cooperative Extension System  
  P.O. Box 967 
  Normal, AL  35762 
  Phone: 256-372-4983 
  vzn0022@aces.edu 
 

  Becky Barlow – Vice-Chair  
Assistant   Director/Associate Dean, AFNR Programs  

  Alabama Cooperative Extension System  
  Auburn University College of Agriculture 
  107 Comer Hall  
  Auburn University, AL  36849 
  Phone: 334-844-1019 
  rjb0003@auburn.edu  
 

  Rudy Pacumbaba 
Extension Specialist 
Alabama Cooperative Extension System 
P.O. Box 967 
Normal, AL  35762 
Phone:  256-372-4266 

    rop0001@aces.edu 

  Karnita Garner 
  Extension Environmental Specialist  
  Alabama Cooperative Extension System 
  P.O. Box 967 
  Normal, AL  35762 
  Phone: 256-612-4169 
  kfg0003@aces.edu  
 

  Mike Phillips 
  Director  
  Auburn University 
  107 Comer Hall 
  Auburn, AL 38649 
  Phone:  334-844-5490 
  jmp0133@auburn.edu  

  George Hunter 
  Master Extension Agent 
  Tuskegee University 
  105 E. Tuskeena Street, P. O. Box 874 
  Hayneville, AL  36040 
  Phone: 334-548-2535 
 ghunter@tuskegee.edu 
 

Ron Rainey 
Professor & Assistant Vice President 
University of Arkansas 
2301 S University Ave, Room 308I 
Little Rock, AR  72204 
Phone:  501-671-2175 
rrainey@uada.edu 

 
  Uma Karki  

1890-PLC Representative 
Professor & State Extension Livestock Specialist 

  Tuskegee University 
  204 Mary Starke Harper Hall 
  Tuskegee, AL  36088 
  Phone:  334-727-8336 
  ukarki@tuskegee.edu 

  Roosevelt Robinson 
  Urban Regional Extension Agent 
  Alabama Cooperative Extension System  
  5340 Atlanta Highway 
  Montgomery, AL  36109 
  Phone: 334-740-9682 
robinrl@auburn.edu 
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  John Myers  
  Urban Agriculture Extension Agent 
  Tuskegee University  
  1200 W Montgomery Road 
  Tuskegee, AL  36088 
  Phone: 334-400-9413 
  jmyers@tuskegee.edu 

Raymon Shange 
Interim Assistant Dean of Cooperative Extension 

  Tuskegee University 
209 Morrison-Mayberry Hall 
1200 W Montgomery Road 

  Tuskegee, AL  36088 
  Phone:  334-724-4967 
rshange@tuskegee.edu 

ARKANSAS 
 
  Jerry Clemons 
  District Director – Delta 
  University of Arkansas 
  2301 South University Avenue 
  Little Rock, AR  72204 
  Phone: 501-671-2024 

    jclemons@uada.edu 
 

 
Obadiah Njue  
Interim Assistant Dean for Extension  
University of Arkansas at Pine Bluff 
1200 North University Drive, P.O. Box 4906 
Pine Bluff, AR  71601 
Phone: 870-575-8152 

 njueo@uapb.edu  
 

  Victor Ford   
Associate Vice President – Agriculture and Natural    
Resources  

  University of Arkansas System 
  Division of Agriculture   
  2301 South University Avenue  
  Little Rock,  AR  72204 
  Phone: 501-671-2001 
  vford@uada.edu 
 

  Grace Ramena  
  Asst. Professor, Director of Fish Health Labs  
  University of Arkansas at Pine Bluff 
  1200 N. University Drive, Mail Slot 4912 
  Pine Bluff, AR  71601 
  Phone: 870-575-8137 
 ramenag@uapb.edu 

Brian Helms 
Director-Stakeholder Relations 
University of Arkansas Department of Agriculture  
2301 South University Avenue   

  Little Rock, AR  72204 
  Phone: 501-671-2156 
  bhelms@uada.edu 

 

DELAWARE  
 
  John Clendaniel  
  Program Leader/ Farm Management Specialist  
  Delaware State University 
  Washington Center, Room 115-A 
  1200 N. Dupont Highway 
  Dover, Delaware 19901  
  Phone: 302-857-6425 
 jclendaniel@desu.edu   

 
Chase Winstead   
Interim Dean 
Delaware State University  
102 East Kilts Lane 
Middletown, DE  19709 
Phone: 302-544-2429 

 cwinstead@desu.edu  
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FLORIDA 
 

  Alejandro (Alex) Bolques  
  Research and Extension Center Director and ANR 
Program Leader   

  Florida A&M University  
  South 215 Perry-Paige Building  
  Tallahassee, FL  32307 
  Phone: 850-599-3546 OR 
  Phone: 850-561-2151 
 alejandro.bolques@famu.edu 
 

 
Saqib Mukhtar  
 Associate Dean for Extension, ANR Program Leader 
University of Florida 
1020 McCarty Hall D  
Gainesville, FL  32611 
Phone: 352-392-1761 

 smukhtar@ufl.edu 
 

  Maria McGuire 
Associate Program Leader for Marine and Coastal   
Extension   

  University of Florida  
  9505 Oceanshore Blvd.  
  St. Augustine, FL  32080 
  Phone: 904-201-8416 
 mpmcg@ufl.edu 
 

Whitney Elmore 
Associate Program Leader, Natural Resources & CED 
IV, Residential Hort/Com Resource Development 
University of Florida 
36702 County Road 52 
Dade City, FL  33525 
Phone:  352-518-0156 
wcelmore@ufl.edu 
 

   
  Angela McKenzie-Jakes 
  Extension Animal Science Specialist  
  Florida A&M University  
  4259 Bainbridge Hwy.  
  Quincy, FL  32352 
  Phone: 850-412-6535 
  angela.mckenziejakes@famu.edu 

 

GEORGIA 
 

  James Brown  
  Program Leader, ANR 
  Fort Valley State University 
  1005 State University Drive 
  Fort Valley, GA  31030  
  Phone: 478-827-3118 
 brownj01@fvsu.edu 
 

 
  Cedric Ogden  
Extension Specialist, ANR 
Fort Valley State University 
1005 State University Drive 
Fort Valley, GA  31030  
Phone: 478-825-6590 

  ogdenc@fvsu.edu  
 

  Timothy Coolong 
  Professor of Horticulture and Vegetable Extension    
  Specialist 
  UGA Department of Horticulture Extension  
  Coordinator 
  1111 Miller Plant Sciences 
  Athens, GA  30602 
  Phone:  706-542-2471 
  tcoolong@uga.edu 
 

  Niki Whitley  
Animal Science Extension Specialist 
Fort Valley State University 
1005 State University Drive 
Fort Valley, GA  31030 
Phone: 478-825-6577 
whitleyn@fvsu.edu 

mailto:alejandro.bolques@famu.edu
mailto:smukhtar@ufl.edu
mailto:mpmcg@ufl.edu
mailto:wcelmore@ufl.edu
mailto:angela.mckenziejakes@famu.edu
mailto:brownj01@fvsu.edu
mailto:ogdenc@fvsu.edu
mailto:tcoolong@uga.edu
mailto:whitleyn@fvsu.edu


KENTUCKY 
 
Edwin Chavous 
Socially Disadvantaged Outreach Coordinator  
Kentucky State University 
400 East Main Street 
Frankfort, KY  40601 
Phone:  502-316-5423 
edwin.chavous@kysu.edu  

 
Craig Wood  
Assistant Director 
University of Kentucky 

  242A Scovell Hall 
Lexington, KY  40546 
Phone:  859-257-1846 
craig.wood@uky.edu 

LOUISIANA 
 
Zanetta Augustine  
Assistant Agricultural Specialist  
Southern University Ag Center  
Extension Associate Finance Building 
Baton Rouge, LA  70813 
Phone: 225-771-2591  
zanetta_augustine@suagcenter.com 
 

 
Blair Hebert    
Administrative Interim 
Louisiana State University AgCenter 
415 Providence 
New Iberia, LA  70560 
Phone: 337-369-4440 

 bhebert@agcenter.lsu.edu 
 

Marlin Ford  
Assistant Research Professor and Urban Ag Specialist  
Southern University  
P.O. Box 10010 
Baton Rouge, LA  70813 
Phone: 225-771-5164 

  marlin_ford@suagcenter.com  

 Tara Smith 
 Interim Director Louisiana Cooperative Extension 
Service, Professor, and Regional Director  
Louisiana State University AgCenter 
8105 Tom Bowman Drive 
Alexandria, LA  71302 
Phone: 318-557-6501 
tsmith@agcenter.lsu.edu  
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MISSISSIPPI 
 

  Emran Ali 
  Horticulture Specialist 
  Alcorn State University Extension Program 
  1000 ASU Drive #201P 
  Lorman, MS  39096-7500 
  Phone:  601-877-6129 
  eali@alcorn.edu 
 
 
 

 
James Henderson  
1862 – PLC Representative 
Professor & Head Coastal Research & Extension 
Center 
Mississippi State University  
1815 Popps Ferry Road 
Biloxi, MS  39532 
Phone: 228-546-1000 
jeh149@msstate.edu     

 
  Ralph Arrington  
  Agricultural Educator  
  Alcorn State University Extension Program 
  1000 ASU Drive 479 
  Alcorn State, MS  39096  
  Phone: 601-857-3242 
ralpha@alcorn.edu 
 

  Trent Irby 
  Interim Associate Director and Extension Professor 
  Mississippi State University 
  P.O. Box 9601 
  Mississippi State, MS  39762 
  Phone:  662-325-3064 
  trent.irby@msstate.edu 
 

Carolyn Banks 
Ag Business Management Specialist, ASUEP 
Alcorn State University Extension Program 
P.O. Box 479 
Lorman, MS  39096 
Phone:  601-877-6260 
cbanks@alcorn.edu 
 

  Steve Martin 
  Associate Director, MSU Extension Service 
  Mississippi State University 
  P.O. Box 9601 
  Mississippi State, MS  39762 
  Phone:  662-325-3034 
 steve.martin@msstate.edu 
 

Edmund Buckner 
  Dean, Director 
  Alcorn State University 
1000 ASU Drive #479 
Lorman, MS  39096 
Phone:  601-877-6137 
bucknere@alcorn.edu 

  Elizabeth Myles  
  Associate Director  
  Alcorn State University  
  1000 ASU Drive #1080 
  Lorman, MS  70813 
  Phone: 601-877-3497 
  emyles@aolcorn.edu 

NORTH CAROLINA 
 

  Mark Blevins  
  Assistant Administrator for Ag/Natural Resources  
  NC A&T State University  
  P.O. Box 21928 
  Greensboro, NC  27420 
  Phone:  336-285-4659 
 mwblevins@ncat.edu  
 

 
  Dale Monks  
Associate Director, Extension Leader, and ANR/CRD 
Program Leader 

  North Carolina State University  
  Campus Box 7602 
  Raleigh, NC  27695-7602 
  Phone:  919-515-2811  
  cdmonks@ncsu.edu  
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OHIO 
 
Alcinda (Cindy) Folck 
Program Leader, ANR and Interim Associate 
Extension Administrator 
Central State University  
1400 Brush Row Road 
Wilberforce, OH 45384 
Phone: 937-376-6101 

 afolck@centralstate.edu 
 

   
 

OKLAHOMA 
 

  Terry Gipson  
  Research Scientist, Extension Leader  
  Langston University  
  E.L. Holloway, Room 230 
  Langston, OK  73050 
  Phone: 405-466-6126 
 terry.gipson@langston.edu 

   
Jason Warren  
Director of ANR CED 
139 Ag Hall 
Stillwater, OK 74078 
Phone:  405-612-9843 
jason.warren@okstate.edu 
 

PUERTO RICO 
 
Anibal Ruiz Lugo  
Assistant Dean Educational Programs 
University of Puerto Rico 
Phone: 787-652-0065 ext. 2010 
anibalii.ruiz@upr.edu  

 
Jose Torres Castillo  
ANR Program Leader 
University of Puerto Rico 
Phone: 787-652-0065 ext. 2010 
jose.torress63@upr.edu  
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SOUTH CAROLINA 
 
Matt Burns 
State Assistant Extension Director 
107 Barre Hall  
Clemson, SC 29634 
Phone:  864-656-1743 
burns5@clemson.edu 
 

 
  Adam Kantrovich 
  Extension Professor, Agribusiness Program Team 
  Leader 
  Clemson University 
  900 Clemson Road 
  Columbia, SC  29294 
  Phone:  803-834-0019 
  akantro@clemson.edu 
 

Kathy Coleman 
Director, Clemson University Sandhill Research & 
Education Center 
Clemson University 
900 Clemson Road 
Columbia, SC  29294 
Phone: 803-699-3175 
kclmn@clemson.edu 
 

  Derrick Phinney 
Natural Resources Division Leader 
Clemson University 
201 Johnston Street 
St. George, SC  29477 
Phone: 843-560-0609 

 dphinne@clemson.edu  

Jay Crouch 
Agronomic Crops Program, Team Leader 
Clemson University  
1860 Wilson Road 
Newberry, SC  29108 
Phone: 803-276-1091 
alfredc@clemson.edu     

 

Cory Tanner 
Horticulture Program Team Director  
Clemson University 
Room 4300, 301 University Ridge 
Greenville, SC  29601 
Phone: 864-365-0633 
shannt@clemson.edu 

  Joshua Idassi  
  State Program Leader SANRE  
  South Carolina State University  
  300 College Street  
  P.O. Box 7336 
  Orangeburg, SC  29117 
  Phone: 803-878-9038 
  jidassi@scsu.edu 
 

 Lee Van Vlake 
Extension Livestock & Forage Program Leader 
Clemson University 
107 Barre Hall 
Clemson, SC  29634 
Phone:  843-344-3322 
rii@clemson.edu 
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TENNESSEE 
 
Arvazena (Zena) Clardy 
Assistant Professor 
Tennessee State University 
3500 John A. Merritt Boulevard 
Nashville, TN  37209 
Phone:  615-963-4887 
aclardy@tnstate.edu 

 
  Justin Rhinehart  
Assistant Dean for Agriculture, Natural Resources & 
Community Economic Development  
University of Tennessee Extension  

  PO Box 160 
Spring Hill, TN  37174 
Phone:  931-486-2129 
jrhinehart@utk.edu  

 
Jason de Koff – Chair   
Extension Program Leader – ANR  
Department of Agricultural and Environmental 
Sciences  
Tennessee State University  
Nashville, TN  37209 
Phone: 615-963-4929 
jdekoff@tnstate.edu 

 

TEXAS 
 
Clarence Bunch 
Program Leader, ANR 
Prairie View A & M University 
Mail Stop 2001, P.O. Box 519 
Prairie View, TX  77446 
Phone:  936-261-5117 
clbunch@pvamu.edu  

 

 
  Larry Pierce  
  Regional Program Leader 
  Texas A&M University  
  P.O. Box 38 
  Overton, TX  75684 
  Phone: 903-834-6191 
lpierce@ag.tamu.edu  
 

  Dan Hale  
  Associate Director for Ag & Natural Resources 
  Texas A&M AgriLife Extension  
  600 John Kimbrough, Suite 7101 TAMU 
  College Station, TX  77845 
  Phone: 979-845-7967 
  daniel.hale@ag.tamu.edu 

Todd Swift  
State and Regional Program Leader  
Uvalde Research and Extension Center 
Texas A&M University 
1619 Garner Field Road 
Ulvade, TX  78801 
Phone: 830-278-9151 ext 281 

 twswift@ag.tamu.edu 
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VIRGINIA 
 
Leonard Githinji 
Extension Specialist, Sustainable and Urban 
Agriculture 
Cooperative Extension 
Virginia State University 
P.O. Box 9081 
Petersburg, VA, 23806 
Phone: (804) 524-5962 
lgithinji@vsu.edu 
 

 
Chris Mullins - Secretary 
ANR Program Leader 
Cooperative Extension 
Virginia State University 
P.O. Box 9081 
Petersburg, VA, 23806 
Phone: 804-524-5960 

 cmullins@vsu.edu 

  Daniel Goerlich  
  Associate Director 
  Virginia Cooperative Extension 
115 Hutcheson Hall (0908) 
Virginia Tech 
Blacksburg, VA  24061 
Phone: 540-231-7610 
dalego@vt.edu 

 Dahilia O’Brien 
 Extenson Specialist/Professor  
 Virginia State University  
 P.O. Box 9081  
 Virginia State University, VA  23806 
 Phone: 804-524-6963 
 dobrien@vsu.edu 

WEST VIRGINIA 
 
John Johnson 
Agriculture Specialist 
West Virginia State University 
PO Box 1000 
Institute, WV  25112-1000 
Phone:  304-766-4282 
john.johnson@wvstateu.edu 
  

 
  John Kessell 
  ANR Program Leader 
  West Virginia State University 
   PO Box 1000 
   Institute,  WV  25112-1000 
  Phone:  304-761-0098 
  john.kessell@wvstateu.edu 
 

ADMINISTRATIVE ADVISORS 
 
Janine Parker Woods - 1890 Advisor 

  Associate Administrator 
  Cooperative Extension 
  Virginia State University 
  P.O. Box 9081 
  Petersburg, VA, 23806 
  Phone: 804-524-5262 
  jpwoods@vsu.edu 

 
Dr. John Anderson - 1862 Advisor 
Sr. Associate Vice President for Agriculture-Extension 
& Director of the Cooperative Extension Service 
Cooperative Extension Service 
University of Arkansas 
2301 S. University Ave 
Little Rock, AR  72204 
Phone:  501-671-2001 
jda042@uada.edu   
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REGIONAL LEADERSHIP  
 
  Ron Brown 
  Executive Director 
  Association of Southern Region  
  Extension Directors 
  P.O. Box 9656, 410 Bost Extension Building 
  Mississippi State, MS  39762 
  Phone:  662-325-0644 
 rab2@msstate.edu  

 
  Albert Essel 
  Executive Administrator 
Association of 1890 Extension                     
Administrators 

  207 Coltrane Hall 
  1601 East Market Street  
  Greensboro, NC   27420 
  Phone:  336-965-2270 
 aeessel@ncat.edu 

EX OFFICIO 
 
Leslie Boby 
Extension Associate 
Sustainable Forestry  
Southern Regional Extension Forestry 
4-430 Forest Resources 
Athens, GA  30602 
Phone: 706-559-4320 
lboby@sref.info  

 

 
Eric Norland 
USDA/NIFA 
Mail Stop 2210 
Washington, DC  20250 
Phone: 202-401-5971 
enorland@nifa.usda.gov  

 

 Ron Brown 
  Executive Director 
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  Extension Directors 
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